

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: March 18, 2021 4:02 PM
FILING ID: E7AC5DBDBE217
CASE NUMBER: 2019CA1019

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Gilpin County District Court
Honorable Dennis James Hall, Judge
Case No. 2018CR212

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT S. SCHWEIZER,

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
DANIEL J. DE CECCO,
Assistant Attorney General Fellow*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
E-Mail: daniel.dececco@coag.gov
Registration Number: 53784
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2019CA1019

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The record supports the trial court’s denial of Schweizer’s motion to suppress the drug evidence found in his van because the deputy had a reasonable belief that evidence related to the DUI arrest might be found in the van.	5
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	5
B. Facts.....	8
C. Law and Analysis	10
1. The evidence of drugs was found during a valid search incident to arrest.....	10
2. Schweizer cannot assert an alternative suppression claim under the Colorado Constitution for the first time on appeal.....	16
II. The trial court properly admitting Schweizer’s statements surrounding his refusal to submit to a blood test.	19
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	19
B. Facts.....	19
C. Law and Analysis	22
1. The admission of Schweizer’s refusal to submit to a blood test did not violate the Fourth Amendment.	22
2. Schweizer was not entitled to confer with counsel before choosing whether to submit to a blood test.	27
3. Any error only affected the DUI conviction.....	29
III. The trial court properly instructed the jury on Schweizer’s refusal.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	31
B. Facts.....	32
C. Law and Analysis	36
1. The jury was appropriately instructed it could consider evidence of Schweizer’s refusal.....	36
2. Any error was harmless.	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	11
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	passim
<i>Bartlett v. State</i> , 270 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	37, 38
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>Calvert v. State, Dep’t of Revenue, Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 519 P.2d 341 (Colo. 1974).....	28, 29
<i>Chapman v. Harner</i> , 2014 CO 78.....	31
<i>Cox v. People</i> , 735 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1987).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Dikeman v. Charnes</i> , 739 P.2d 870 (Colo. App. 1987)	28
<i>Fitzgerald v. People</i> , 2017 CO 26	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Haney v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue, Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 2015 COA 125.....	28, 32, 35
<i>Hardesty v. Pino</i> , 222 P.3d 336 (Colo. App. 2009)	38
<i>In re Estate of Ramstetter</i> , 2016 COA 81	26, 38
<i>Martinez v. People</i> , 2015 CO 16	6
<i>Martinez v. People</i> , 244 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2010)	6, 7, 16
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	24, 25
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....	26
<i>People in Interest of J.G.</i> , 2016 CO 39	31
<i>People v. Archuleta</i> , 2017 COA 9.....	39
<i>People v. Chamberlain</i> , 229 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2010)	9
<i>People v. Crum</i> , 2013 CO 66.....	10, 15, 16
<i>People v. Czemerynski</i> , 786 P.2d 1100 (Colo. 1990)	6, 39
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 2018 COA 113	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 836 P.2d 468 (Colo. 1992).....	18
<i>People v. Folsom</i> , 2017 COA 146M	17
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 251 P.3d 1152 (Colo. App. 2010)	11, 16
<i>People v. Gee</i> , 33 P.3d 1252 (Colo. App. 2001)	7
<i>People v. Hagos</i> , 2012 CO 63.....	5, 19, 29
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 2017 CO 24.....	24, 25
<i>People v. Kessler</i> , 2018 COA 60.....	passim
<i>People v. Marciano</i> , 2014 COA 92M-2	7
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36.....	5
<i>People v. Mersman</i> , 148 P.3d 199 (Colo. App. 2006).....	37
<i>People v. Pahl</i> , 169 P.3d 169 (Colo. App. 2006)	32
<i>People v. Polander</i> , 41 P.3d 698 (Colo. 2001).....	11
<i>People v. Riley</i> , 2015 COA 152	31
<i>People v. Samuels</i> , 228 P.3d 229 (Colo. App. 2009)	6
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 2017 CO 25.....	24, 25
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 159 P.3d 730 (Colo. App. 2006)	18
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 2012 COA 91.....	17, 19
<i>People v. Ujaama</i> , 2012 COA 36	17
<i>People v. Vickery</i> , 229 P.3d 278 (Colo. 2010).....	27
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 251 P.3d 442 (Colo. App. 2010)	18
<i>Phillips v. People</i> , 2019 CO 72	17
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	28, 29
<i>Scott v. People</i> , 2017 CO 16.....	17
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
STATUTES	
§ 42-4-1301, C.R.S. (2020)	23, 25
§ 42-4-1301.1, C.R.S. (2020)	23, 25, 26, 38
